

No. 12-7822

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER FERNANDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Second District

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-CHAIR, *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
801 I Street, 3d Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
LUCAS M. WALKER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

DAVID P. JANG
JUSTIN M. ELLIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
540 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	8
I. Shared Social Understandings Reflected in Property Law Demand That Officers Respect an Individual’s Pending Assertion of His Right To Exclude Outsiders from His Home	9
A. Respect for the Sanctity of the Home and Self-Determination Bar Warrantless Entry Following the Involuntary Removal of an Objecting Resident.....	10
B. Property Law Reflects the Deeply Ingrained Social Expectation That an Outsider Cannot Enter a Home over a Resident’s Clear Objection by Obtaining Another’s Consent.....	17
II. There Is No Legitimate Law Enforcement Need To Circumvent <i>Randolph</i> by Arresting an Objecting Occupant on His Doorstep and Seeking Consent from Other Occupants	24
A. No Legitimate Law Enforcement Need Supports Reliance on Disputed Consent To Search an Objecting Individual’s Home	24
B. The Warrant Requirement Imposes No Unreasonable Burden	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Balance of Competing Interests Strongly Favors Adhering to the Warrant Requirement	30
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	2
<i>Bartlet v. Harlow</i> , 12 Mass. 348 (1815)	20
<i>Brigham City v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	26
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	24
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	10
<i>Cathcart v. Malone</i> , 229 S.W.2d 157 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1950)	20
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	25, 31
<i>Covino v. Patrissi</i> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	17, 21
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K.B. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	19
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	2
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 90 (Md. 2002)	26
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	11
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	26
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Lo-Ji Sales v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	25
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	16
<i>Mersereau v. Norton</i> , 15 Johns. 179 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1818)	21
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	11, 16
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	31
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	2, 29, 30
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	11, 25
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 298 (Ct. App. 1983).....	28
<i>People v. Carrington</i> , 211 P.3d 617 (Cal. 2009).....	26
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9, 21
<i>Rothwell v. Dewees</i> , 67 U.S. 613 (1862).....	20
<i>Rud v. Tooker</i> , 2 Coke 66a, 76 Eng. Rep. 567 (K.B. 1601)	20
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	15
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604)	10
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Gathercole</i> , 553 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Sherry</i> , 111 Wis. 476 (1901).....	20
<i>Symonds v. Harris</i> , 51 Me. 14 (1862).....	21
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	27
<i>Tompkins v. Superior Court of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 378 P.2d 113 (Cal. 1963)	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Hobbs</i> , 509 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	2, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 159 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Laury</i> , 985 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	9, 11, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 125 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 586 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2009)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 544 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	26
<i>Young v. Ledford</i> , 37 So. 3d 832 (Ala. Ct. App. 2009)	20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	30
Cal. Penal Code § 1526(b)(2)(A)	29
Cal. Penal Code § 1526(b)(2)(B)	29
Cal. Penal Code § 1526(b)(2)(C)	29
Cal. Penal Code § 1526(b)(2)(D)	29
2013 Fla. Laws, ch. 247, § 2	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Jur. (2d) <i>Cotenancy and Joint Ownership</i> (1965)	18, 20
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	20, 21
T. Clancy, <i>What Constitutes an “Arrest” Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 129 (2003)	25
E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1629)	21
A. Freeman, <i>Cotenancy and Partition</i> (2d ed. 1886)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M. Hirsch, Fourth Amendment Forum, Featured Column, 30 <i>Champion</i> 50 (Apr. 2006).....	27
W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	25
<i>Powell on Real Property</i> (M. Wolf ed., 2005)	17, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958).....	19
S. Rich, <i>Search Warrants with E- Signatures Come to California</i> , Government Technology (Apr. 6, 2012), http://www.govtech.com/public-safety/ Search-Warrants-With-E-Signatures- Come-to-California.html	29
<i>Thompson on Real Property</i> (D. Thomas ed., 2004)	17
H. Tiffany & B. Jones, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (3d ed. 1939)	18, 19
R. Van Duizend <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Search Warrant Process: Preconceptions, Perceptions, Practices</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts 1985).....	27
B.E. Witkin <i>et al.</i> , <i>California Criminal Law, Illegally Obtained Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	29
